
Supplementary
Committee Agenda  

1

Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 19th January, 2017
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00 pm

Democratic Services: R. Perrin Tel: (01992) 564532
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

10.b Council Budgets 2017/18  (Pages 3 - 34)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (FPM-026-2016/17)





Report to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee 

Report reference: FPM-026-2016-17
Date of meeting: 19 January 2017

Portfolio:  Finance  

Subject:   Council Budgets 2017/18

Officer contacts for further information: Bob Palmer (01992 – 56 4279)
 

Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin (01992 - 56 4532)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Committee considers the Council’s 2017/18 General Fund budgets and 
makes recommendations to the Cabinet meeting on 2 February 2017 on 
adopting the following:

(a) the revised revenue estimates for 2016/17, which are anticipated to decrease 
the General Fund balance by £0.62m, including a transfer of £0.2m to the 
Invest to Save Reserve ;

(b) confirming the target for the 2017/18 CSB budget of £13.11m (including 
growth items);

(c) an increase in the target for the 2017/18 DDF net spend from £0.26m to £2.0m;

(d) no change in the District Council Tax for a Band ‘D’ property to keep the 
charge at £148.77;

(e) the estimated decrease in General Fund balances in 2017/18 of £108,000;

(f) the five year capital programme 2016/17 – 20/21;

(g) the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 20/21;

(h) the Council’s policy on General Fund Revenue Balances to remain that they 
are allowed to fall no lower than 25% of the Net Budget Requirement.

(2) That the Committee recommends to the Cabinet that the 2017/18 HRA budget 
including the revised revenue estimates for 2016/17 be agreed; 

(3) That the Cabinet be requested to note that rent reductions proposed for 2017/18 
will give an average overall fall of 1%;

(4) That the Committee notes the Chief Financial Officer’s report to the Council on 
the robustness of the estimates for the purposes of the Council’s 2017/18 
budgets and the adequacy of the reserves. 



Executive Summary:

This report sets out the detailed recommendations for the Council’s budget for 
2017/18. The budget uses £108,000 from reserves but the Council’s policy on the 
level of reserves can be maintained throughout the period of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). Over the course of the MTFS the use of reserves to 
support spending peaks at £139,000 in 2019/20 and reduces to £78,000 in 2020/21.

The budget is based on the assumption that Council Tax will not increase and that 
average Housing Revenue Account rents will decrease by 1% in 2017/18. 

Reasons for Proposed Decisions:

The decisions are necessary to assist Cabinet in determining the budget that will be 
placed before Council on 21 February 2017.

Other Options for Action:

Members could decide not to approve the recommended figures and instead specify 
which growth items they would like removed from the lists, or Members could ask for 
further items to be added.

Report:

1.  On 2 February 2017 the Cabinet will receive the minutes and recommendations 
contained therein of this meeting and will then make recommendations to Council for 
the setting of the Council Tax and budget on 21 February 2017. 

2.  The annual budget process commenced with the Financial Issues Paper (FIP) being 
presented to this Committee on 14 July 2016. This continued the earlier start to the 
process and reflected concerns over the reform of financing for local authorities and 
highlighted the uncertainties associated with:

a) Central Government Funding
b) Business Rates Retention
c) Welfare Reform
d) New Homes Bonus
e) Development Opportunities
f) Transformation
g) Waste and Leisure Contracts
h) Miscellaneous, including recession/income streams and pension valuation

3.  There is now greater clarity on some issues but several are subject to consultations 
and will not be resolved for some time. The key areas are revisited in subsequent 
paragraphs.

4.  In setting the budget for the current year Members had anticipated using £36,000 from 
the General Fund reserves. This was possible as the MTFS approved in February 
2016 showed a combination of net savings targets and limited use of reserves which 
still adhered to the policy on reserves over the medium term. The limited use of 
reserves in 2016/17 was not significant as the MTFS at that time was predicting the 
use of just under £0.38m of reserves to support spending in the following three years.

5.  The revised MTFS presented with the FIP took into account all the changes known at 
that point and highlighted the potential reductions in New Homes Bonus. This 
projection showed a need to achieve additional net savings of £250,000 on the  
2017/18 estimates, followed by £150,000 in 2018/19 and £100,000 in 2019/20 to keep 
revenue balances comfortably above the target level at the end of 2019/20.



6.  Members adopted this measured approach to reduce expenditure in a progressive 
and controlled manner. The budget guidelines for 2017/18 were therefore established 
as:

i. The ceiling for CSB net expenditure be no more than £13.11m 
including net growth/savings.

ii. The ceiling for DDF net expenditure be no more than £0.26m.
iii. The District Council Tax to continue to be frozen.

The Current Position

7.  The draft General Fund budget summaries are included elsewhere on the agenda. 
The main year on year resource movements are highlighted in the CSB and DDF lists, 
which are attached as Annexes 2 and 3. In terms of the guidelines, the position is set 
out below, after an update on each of the key areas highlighted in the FIP.

a)  Central Government Funding

8. At the July meeting of this Committee Members decided that the offer from DCLG of a 
four-year settlement should be accepted. There are very few authorities that made a 
different decision as DCLG has announced an acceptance rate of 97%. Given the 
existence of the four–year settlement and the previously announced figures it would 
have been a considerable surprise if the RSG or retained business rates had moved 
much from the numbers reported in July. There were no surprises on these numbers 
and the figures in the table below for the Settlement Funding Assessment are 
consistent with those previously announced.

2015/16
£m

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

Revenue Support Grant 2.45 1.53 0.74 0.26 -0.28
Retained Business Rates 3.02 3.05 3.11 3.21 3.32
SFA 5.47 4.58 3.85 3.47 3.04
Decrease £ 0.89 0.73 0.38 0.43
Decrease % 16.3% 15.9% 9.9% 12.4%

9. This confirms the bleak picture for the next four years with the SFA reducing over the 
period by £2.43m or nearly 45%. There has been a lot of talk about full retention of 
business rates but the reality in the draft figures is disappointing. The table above 
shows our retained business rate funding increasing from £3.02m in 2015/16 to 
£3.32m in 2019/20, an increase of £0.3m or 9.9%. During this time the tariff we pay to 
the Treasury increases by a similar percentage from £10.23m to £11.17m. This lack of 
any relative improvement in the balance between retention and tariff is disappointing. 
However, on top of this because our retained business rates exceeds our SFA in 
2019/20 we are penalised with an additional tariff that I have shown in the table above 
as negative Revenue Support Grant. This is a worrying new addition and a 
disincentive to local authorities to devote resources to economic development.

10. The concept of Core Spending Power was an interesting addition to the draft 
settlement which set out DCLG predictions on Council Tax and the New Homes 
Bonus. In doing this some rather brave numbers were used to try and demonstrate 
that the funding reductions were not as dramatic as the changes in SFA implied. As 
these are purely theoretical figures and the Financial Issues Paper in July 
demonstrated how unrealistic they were there seems little point in spending any more 
time on them here.

11. We have not increased the Council Tax since 2010/11 and this Committee was very 
clear in July that the Council Tax will not be increased while the General Fund balance 



remains comfortably above the minimum requirement.
12. The settlement confirmed the referendum limit for increases in the Council Tax would 

again be 2%, although, as set out above, this was of little interest to us. A more 
significant decision was the one not to impose referendum limits on parishes, although 
this position remains under review for subsequent years. This means if parishes are 
unable to match the reductions in their Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) funding with 
efficiencies they are still free to increase their precepts. 

13. In July this Committee decided that, in view of Revenue Support Grant disappearing 
by 2019/20, the LCTS grant to parishes should also be phased out over this period. It 
was decided to implement this change in equal steps and the parishes have been 
informed of the funding they will receive for 2017/18 and 2018/19 before the grants 
stopping in 2019/20.

14. The draft settlement includes a consultation with 8 detailed questions and, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, the Director of Resources submitted a response. 
Unfortunately, as the consultation closed on 13 January, it was not possible to put the 
draft responses to a Member meeting.

b) Business Rates Retention

15. The figures produced by DCLG are generally rather optimistic, as evidenced by the 
projections for Core Spending Power. However, one area where we have seen the 
DCLG consistently under estimate our income is business rates. This is illustrated in 
the table below.

2013/14
£m

2014/15
£m

2015/16
£m

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

DCLG 2.91 2.97 3.02 3.05 3.11 3.21 3.32
Actual/Est. 2.97 3.64 4.40 4.38 4.30 4.35 4.45
Surplus 0.06 0.67 1.38 1.33 1.19 1.14 1.13
Levy 0.03 0.34 0.24 tbc tbc tbc tbc

16.   For both 2013/14 and 2014/15 as the Council was not in a business rates pool we had 
to pay over half of the income above the DCLG estimate as a levy, in addition to the 
tariff that had already been paid. This meant payments for these years of £28,000 and 
£335,000 in addition to the tariff payments of £9.85m and £10.04m. As the Council is in 
a business rates pool for 2015/16 and 2016/17 no levy should be payable to the 
Treasury. However, for 2015/16 two of the pool members required safety net funding 
and so £238,000 was lost to the internal pool levy to support these authorities. Despite 
this levy the Council was still better off for pooling by £118,000.

17.   The table above illustrates that the rate of growth in business rate income has been far 
higher than DCLG estimated. Part of this divergence may have been caused by the 
number of adjustments to the scheme after it was constructed. These include the 
extension of small business rate relief, the capping of inflationary increases and the 
introduction of retail rate relief. As all of these adjustments reduce the bills that Councils 
would have issued compensation is paid under what is known as Section 31 grant. This 
has become so significant now that for 2015/16 revised and 2016/17 it was shown 
separately in the MTFS. In 2014/15 the Council received over £0.75m in Section 31 
grant, this was anticipated to reduce to £0.7m in 2015/16 and £0.4m in 2016/17 due to 
retail relief coming to an end.



18.   Whilst the amounts included in the MTFS exceed those calculated by DCLG they are 
still felt to be prudent. There is very little growth anticipated after 2015/16 despite the 
building of the retail park and other known likely developments within the district. 
Particular caution is needed over the estimates for 2017/18 as this is the first year 
which will be billed using the new rating list. DCLG have stated that they intend the 
introduction of the new list, and the associated adjustments to tariff and top ups, should 
leave authorities no better or worse off. This would be quite an achievement and will 
inevitably require adjustments in 2018/19 to correct for where estimates have been 
wrong in 2017/18.

19.  The complexity around the introduction of the new list has been made worse by changes 
to transitional relief and the appeals system. There are currently two levels of 
transitional relief but for reasons best known to the DCLG the new list will have three 
levels. This would have been a challenge even if the change had been highlighted in 
advance and regulations issued in a timely manner to assist the detailed calculations. 
The reality was much worse as the change came out of the blue and very late in the 
day. This has created a situation where the return (called a NNDR1) to DCLG of our 
business rates figures that we are supposed to submit by the end of January cannot be 
produced as the software will not be ready in time. This is the case for all three of the 
large suppliers of business rates software. 

20.  This has then been compounded by the introduction of a new system of “Check, 
Challenge, Appeal” for businesses to use in challenging their bills. It is hoped that in the 
long term this system will be better for all parties and help reduce the very lengthy 
delays that are currently experienced. However, the introduction of a new system 
means we have no past data that can be used to estimate the number of appeals and 
how they will arise and be dealt with through the life of the valuation list. So 2017/18 will 
be a particularly challenging year for estimating business rates and once we have been 
able to produce our NNDR1 we may need to update the figures that are included in this 
report.

21.  Having mentioned the difficulty with new appeals we should not lose sight of the 
hundreds of appeals that are still outstanding on the current list. Calculating an 
appropriate provision for appeals remains extremely difficult as there are several 
hundred appeals still outstanding with the Valuation Office. Each appeal will have 
arisen from different circumstances and it is difficult to produce a uniform percentage to 
apply. This is a particular concern as there is one property in the south of the district 
which has a rateable value approaching £6 million and is currently being appealed. If a 
full provision was included in our calculations for the owners of this property being 
completely successful in their appeal there would be a significant shortfall.

22.   Based on previous experience and discussions with the Valuation Office a provision has 
been calculated that is felt to be prudent, but given the size of the financial risk here it is 
worth mentioning the potential problem. The total provision against appeals is currently 
close to £5m.

23.   The announcement of 100% local retention of business rates was widely welcomed but 
there are a couple of popular misconceptions to correct. Firstly, 100% retention will not 
mean   an increase in the business rate income we have to spend from £3.3m to £33m. 
What it actually means is that 100% will be retained within local government and no 
amounts of either base funding or growth will be paid over to the Treasury. The second 
myth is that 100% retention will solve funding problems for the local government sector. 
It has been made clear by the Government that the policy will be fiscally neutral, which 
means any additional funding will be matched by a transfer of additional responsibilities 
that have previously been centrally funded. This may not be a good thing as any new 
responsibilities are likely to be demand led and so will increase if we find ourselves in a 
recession, which will be the time when business rates funding is reducing. This means 
that through the reform process local government as a whole will need to try and limit 



the amount of risk that is transferred and that some form of safety net is maintained.
24.   The new system is meant to be in place by 2020/21 at the latest, DCLG had indicated a 

desire to achieve implementation by 2019/20 but this now looks unlikely. This process 
is being managed by a Steering Group and five working groups covering needs and 
redistribution, systems design, responsibilities, accounting and accountabilities and 
business interests. These groups are a mixture of people from local authorities, DCLG 
the Local Government Association and various business representative groups. 
Another consultation is expected early in 2017/18 and when it is issued it will be shared 
with this Committee.  

25. It has been mentioned above that the Council is in a business rates pool for 2016/17. 
Monitoring so far indicates that this should still prove beneficial but we are reliant on the 
outcomes from the other pool members. The authorities comprising the pool for 
2016/17 have indicated they want to remain in the pool for 2017/18. If it becomes 
evident either through the subsequent outturns for 2016/17 or monitoring for 2017/18 
that this Council will not benefit financially from pooling a recommendation will be made 
not to pool in 2018/19.

c) Welfare Reform

26. When considering the scheme of Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) for 2016/17 it had 
been feared that reductions in tax credits would increase demand for LCTS. This was a 
particular concern as it was already predicted that the LCTS scheme would fall short of 
being self-financing in 2016/17. In order to try and limit the shortfall the scheme was 
changed significantly for the first time since its introduction with the maximum level of 
support being reduced from 80% to 75%. Now with no major reduction in tax credits 
and the introduction of the National Living Wage the trend of reductions in the LCTS 
caseload may continue and bring the scheme back closer to self-financing. No 
significant change is being made for 2017/18 to allow sufficient time to understand the 
consequences of the change for 2016/17. 

27.   It is worth taking this opportunity to mention one of the other welfare reforms. The 
Benefits Cap was introduced to limit the total amount of benefits a household could 
receive in a year to £26,000. The introduction of this cap did not have a dramatic 
impact across the district. However, the reduction by £6,000 to £20,000 is likely to 
cause greater changes in people’s behavior and working patterns. The lower cap has 
been phased in across the country during 2016/17 and so far 150 cases in this district 
have been affected, somewhat lower than the 220 expected. As this has been 
implemented late in the year, the effects of this change will be more evident in 2017/18. 

28.  The other major change that has received considerable media coverage is the 
replacement of a collection of different benefits with a single Universal Credit (UC). 
Despite delays, confusion and critical reports from the National Audit Office the scheme 
still continues to progress (slowly). One of the main architects of the scheme was Lord 
Freud and he surprisingly retired from Government in December after six years as the 
Minister for Welfare Reform. Inevitably this has led to renewed speculation about the 
future of UC. The roll out of UC now has a timetable and this district is scheduled for 
“full service” in September 2018, although there is still no clarity over the process for 
the migration of our existing housing benefit claims to UC or the role local authorities 
will perform under the new system. 

29.   One other aspect of welfare reform that continues is the DWP & DCLG achieving their 
savings through reducing the grant paid to local authorities to administer housing 
benefit and LCTS. Following a substantial reduction of £59,000 in 2016/17 we have 
been advised that the reduction for 2017/18 will be £42,000, which is a cut of over 8%. 



d)  New Homes Bonus

30.   The consultation on the proposed changes to NHB closed on 10 March 2016 and DCLG 
then kept us all waiting for nine months before announcing the proposed changes as 
part of the draft settlement. Given the savage nature of the cuts to NHB it would have 
been helpful to have been told about them more than a month before we are attempting 
to set a budget.

31.  The size of the reductions is best illustrated with the use of tables, so the first table below 
shows what we had allowed for in the MTFS and the second one shows what we will 
now be amending the figures to.

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

CSB 2.1 2.1 1.6 1.6 
DDF 0.6 0.1 -0.2 0
NHB in old MTFS 2.7 2.2 1.4 1.6
Change in CSB 0 0 0.5 0

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

CSB 2.1 2.0 0.9 0.7 0.2 
DDF 0.6 0.0 0.0 0 0
NHB in new MTFS 2.7 2.0 0.9 0.7 0.2
Change in CSB 0 0.1 1.1 0.2 0.5

32.   In anticipation of the changes to NHB only £2.1m of the £2.7m received in 2016/17 was 
included in the CSB and a further reduction of £0.5m had been allowed for in 2018/19. 
It had seemed quite prudent to allow for a reduction of £1.1m in NHB, however what we 
now see is a reduction of £2.5m over the period from 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

33.  The reason for this much larger reduction is the introduction of a baseline of 0.4% for 
2017/18. This means that only growth above 0.4% of the taxbase qualifies for NHB, in 
practical terms this reduces the number of qualifying properties from 241 to 11 or in 
cash terms the additional NHB for 2017/18 will be £16,000 instead of £320,000. The  
consultation included the possibility of a baseline at 0.25% so the imposition of this 
much higher baseline was a nasty surprise. Having a baseline at 0.4% eliminates most 
of our growth and this is likely to be the case going forward as well, hence the reduction 
to £0.2m by 2020/21.

34.   This larger than anticipated cut seems to have been triggered by the urgent need to 
provide funds for social care. But it is dangerous to make policy up as you go and 
figures from the Local Government Association show that 57 (1 in 3) adult social care 
authorities will be worse off because of the switch in funding from NHB to Social Care 
Grant. So whilst county councils, who only get 20% of the NHB for their area, will have 
benefitted from the change most unitary authorities, who get 100% of the NHB for their 
area, will be worse off. 

35.   The consultation included a range of other proposals to reduce NHB, the first of which 
was to reduce the number of years that the bonus is payable for from 6 to 4. This is 
being implemented with a reduction to 5 years in 2017/18 followed by the full reduction 
to 4 years in 2018/19. The proposals to withhold NHB from authorities that have not got 
a Local Plan in place or to reduce payments where planning approval has been granted 
on appeal have not been introduced for 2017/18 but will be considered again for 



2018/19.
36.   The consultation included the possibility of protection for  authorities that are particularly 

adversely impacted by changes to NHB, but the settlement did not allow for any 
transitional funding. It is still possible that the final settlement may provide some relief 
but to be prudent no additional support has been anticipated in the MTFS.

e)  Development Opportunities

37.   The construction of the retail park is now progressing well, although there are still issues 
with the highways department at Essex County Council (ECC) causing delays. These 
issues are being addressed with ECC by the project managers (Whyte, Young & 
Green) and the external solicitors (Beechcrofts). Negotiations are also continuing with 
potential tenants and indications are that the projected rent levels should be achieved 
and the budgeted allowance for tenant incentives will not be exceeded.

38.  Our professional advisers have stated that an annual rental income of £2.7m is 
achievable. The MTFS includes a prudent view, reducing this to £2.2m to allow for any 
shortfall, management costs and interest. No change in assumptions has been made at 
this stage as any changes now would inevitably require further amendment later for the 
better information on rent levels and the opening date.

39.   Progress has finally been made with the mixed use re-development of the St Johns area 
in Epping. The land acquisition from ECC took much longer than anticipated but was 
concluded in December. It is also worth mentioning the former Winston Churchill pub 
site which is progressing well and in which we have retained an interest in the ground 
floor retail element. The income from this interest is anticipated to be approximately 
£350,000 and should commence in 2018/19. Other possibilities are being evaluated as 
part of the Local Plan process.

40.   Delays in the new housebuilding programme and the development schemes should 
mean that it is possible to finance the capital programme in 2016/17 without any 
additional borrowing.  However, this will not be possible for 2017/18 and going forward 
we will need a different way of thinking as capital will no longer be freely available and 
borrowing costs will be a key part of any options appraisals. 

f) Transformation

41.   The target of £100,000 of savings has been achieved but as the savings have been 
generated across the Council they are reflected in the estimates for the relevant area 
and not grouped together in one place. There are many transformation projects 
underway that will continue on into 2017/18 and beyond. To keep Members informed 
an updating report is made to every meeting of the Cabinet. The key accommodation 
review is well underway and a report is scheduled for Cabinet in March to determine 
the future of the current civic office site. Strong progress has also been made with the 
work on customer contact and this has the potential to significantly change the structure 
and working practices of the Council.

42.   As part of the revised estimates for 2014/15 Members created an Invest to Save budget 
of £0.5m. This fund is intended to finance schemes which can produce reductions to 
the net CSB requirement in future years. This fund has proved popular with Members 
and officers and the number of ideas generated means it is necessary to allocate 
additional funding of £0.2m in the 2016/17 revised estimates. An update on how the 
various schemes are progressing was made to the November meeting of this 
Committee.



g) Waste and Leisure Contracts

43.  Two of the Council’s high profile and high cost services are provided by external 
contractors, Biffa for waste and SLM for leisure. Following an extensive competitive 
dialogue procedure Biffa took over the waste contract in November 2014. The contract 
hand over and the first six months of the new service went well. But in May 2015 the 
service was re-organised on a four day week basis and considerable difficulties were 
encountered. 

44.   The service was procured at a lower cost and the savings were included in the MTFS. 
However, issues with recycling and service delivery mean that CSB growth of nearly 
£0.5m has been included in the revised estimates for 2016/17 together with £0.2m of 
DDF expenditure. These costs are not sustainable in the long term and various options 
are already being discussed with Biffa at the Waste Management Partnership Board to 
examine how overall costs can be reduced.

45.   The leisure management contract was due to expire in January 2013 but an option was 
exercised that extended the contract for three years. The new contract will start on 1 
April 2017 with a new provider for a period of 20 years. Over the lifetime of the contract 
the average CSB savings will be more than £1m per year. The payments under the 
contract vary considerably between years and so the CSB savings are phased in over 
the first four years of the contract. If the whole CSB saving was included at the start of 
the contract there would need to be substantial transfers to the DDF for the first few 
years so it is better within the MTFS to match the economic reality of the contract.

46.   The contract assumes investment in both new and existing leisure facilities and outline 
planning permission has already been obtained for a replacement facility in Waltham 
Abbey. Given the length and value of the contract it may be necessary to amend some 
of the assumptions and amounts as time progresses but the figures currently included 
in the MTFS are prudent. 

h) Miscellaneous

47.   In addition to the significant items mentioned above there are a number of other issues 
that need to be borne in mind. Firstly, the position in terms of the general economic 
cycle and the potential for a recession. The economy goes in cycles and, regardless of 
our position relative to the European Union, many economic commentators have been 
predicting that the current period of low but sustained growth was due to finish and that 
a recession is somewhat overdue. There is no point in speculating on the length and 
depth of a recession but we do need to be wary of the consequences of a slowdown in 
the economy. In any economic downturn property related income streams such as 
development control and rent from our commercial estate suffer. This reduction in 
income in a downturn will be magnified as the proportion of our income coming from 
retained business rates increases. Added to the reduction in income will be increased 
pressure on services with greater spending on benefits and homelessness. Clearly it is 
in no one’s interests to talk down the economy and talk up a recession but in 
considering the MTFS this subject should not be ignored.

48.   We are now in the last year of making pension contributions based on the March 2013 
fund valuation, which showed the scheme to be 77% funded. This has improved 
strongly over the last three years and the March 2016 valuation shows that the scheme 
is now 85% funded. The options for payments over the next three years were 
considered by the November meeting of this Committee. It was decided to reduce the 
period of deficit funding to 19 years and this has created a small amount of CSB growth 
in 2018/19 and 2019/20.



49.    The other area normally considered here is the current state of the Council’s significant 
income streams. There are some concerns with local land charges and fleet operations 
but these are more than outweighed with the positive positions on off-street car parking 
and development control. There are rumours that DCLG may allow more freedom in the 
future on setting planning fees and this would be welcomed as it is not always the case 
that the current fees cover the amount of work necessary to deal with a planning 
application.

The ceiling for CSB net expenditure be no more than £13.11m including net growth 

50. Annex 2 lists all the CSB changes for next year. The MTFS in July included net CSB 
savings of £706,000 for 2017/18 and the revised 2016/17 budget had net growth of  
£538,000. The most significant item not already covered above is the new 
apprenticeship levy. This requires a significant expansion of the existing apprenticeship 
programme with CSB growth of £129,000 in 2017/18. As overall supervision and 
monitoring of the apprentices is through HR the growth is shown within the Resources 
Directorate although the apprentices will be employed across the Council. 

51. Overall with the combined savings, and with inflation being lower than predicted, the 
CSB position for 2017/18 is very close to that targeted in July. In July the MTFS had a 
CSB target for 2017/18 of £13.107m and the General Fund summary at Annex 1 shows 
that the CSB total is £45,000 below this at £13.062m. Therefore it is proposed to leave  
the CSB target at £13.11m.

The ceiling for DDF net expenditure be no more than £0.26m

52. The DDF net movement for 2017/18 is £1.994m, Annex 3 lists all the DDF items in 
detail. The largest cost item is £1.028m for work on the Local Plan. The Local Plan is a 
substantial and unavoidable project and from 2016/17 to 2018/19 DDF funding of 
£2.443m is allocated to it. The Director of Neighbourhoods has been asked to provide 
regular updates to Cabinet to monitor this project and the expenditure incurred on it. 
Other significant items of expenditure include £218,000 for recycling schemes (this is 
spending funds provided by DCLG in 2015/16) and £104,000 for the planned building 
maintenance programme. 

53. At £1.994m the DDF programme is substantially above the target for 2017/18. Although 
this is partly off-set by the reduction in 2016/17 as the predicted spend in the previous 
MTFS of £1.473m has been reduced by £0.327m to £1.146m. It is proposed to 
increase the DDF ceiling for 2017/18 from £0.26m to £1.994m to deliver the schemes 
Members have supported. The DDF is predicted to require a transfer from the General 
Fund Reserve of £0.5m in 2018/19 to ensure that it continues to have funds available 
through to the end of the period covered by the MTFS.

The District Council Tax be frozen

54. Members have indicated that they want to continue to freeze the Council Tax over the 
life of the MTFS.

That longer term guidelines covering the period to March 2018 provide for

The level of General Fund revenue balances to be maintained within a range of 
approximately £4.0m to £4.5m but at no lower level than 25% of net budget requirement 



whichever is the higher;
55.  Current projections show this rule will not be breached by 2020/21, by which time 

reserves will have reduced to £5.7m and 25% of net budget requirement will be £3.2m. 

Future levels of CSB net expenditure being financed predominately from External 
Funding from Government and Council Tax and that support from revenue balances be 
gradually phased out.

56.   The  outturn for 2015/16 used £2.021m (including the use of £3m to fund capital 
projects) from reserves and the revised estimates for 2016/17 anticipate a further 
reduction of £0.424m. This would leave the opening revenue reserve for 2017/18 at 
£6.652m and with the estimates for 2017/18 showing a use of £108,000, reserves at 
the end of 2017/18 would be just over £6.5m. The Medium Term Financial Strategy at 
Annex 5 shows deficit budgets throughout the period. The level of deficit peaks at 
£139,000 in 2019/20 and reduces to £78,000 in 2020/21, although this is achieved 
through additional CSB savings of £300,000 in 2018/19, £250,000 in 2019/20 and a 
further saving of £150,000 in 2020/21. 

The Local Government Finance Settlement

57. This has already been covered in some detail above and whilst the figures are 
currently subject to consultation it is not anticipated that they will change significantly.  

The 2017/18 General Fund Budget

58. Whilst the position on some issues is clearer now than it was when the FIP was written 
there are still significant risks and uncertainties. The largest risk is now around the new 
valuation list for 2017 together with the changes to transitional relief and the 
amendments to the appeals process. This makes it extremely difficult to predict the 
level of income from retained business rates for 2017/18 and subsequent years.  

59. The other area of concern highlighted in the section on Business Rates Retention is 
the large number of appeals that are still outstanding against previous rating 
assessments and the difficulty in calculating an appropriate provision. The backlog of 
appeals with the Valuation Office is reducing but the single largest appeal against us, 
on the property with the £6m rateable value, is still to be settled and so remains a 
significant financial risk. 

60. It is clear that the Government now wants local authorities to be reliant on income from 
their activities and local taxation rather than central grants. This is a direction that we 
had seen coming and the work done to move the Council towards self-sufficiency  
means we are in a better position now than many other authorities. 

61. The starting point for the budget is the attached Medium Term Financial Strategy,  
Annex 5. Annexes 5a and 5b are based on the current draft budget with no Council 
Tax increase (£148.77 Band D) throughout the period of the strategy. 

62. Members are reminded that this strategy is based on a number of important 
assumptions, including the following:

 Future Government funding will reduce as set out in the draft settlement, with 
Revenue Support Grant turning negative in 2019/20.

 CSB growth has been restricted with the CSB target for 2017/18 of £13.11m 
achieved. Known changes beyond 2017/18 have been included but if the new 
leisure contract fails to yield the predicted savings other efficiencies will be 



necessary. 
 It has been assumed that the retail park will achieve its revised opening date in 

2017 and that income will be in line with the consultant’s projections.
 It has been assumed that no transitional relief will be provided to reduce the 

impact of the reduction in new homes bonus.
 All known DDF items are budgeted for, and because of the size of the Local Plan 

programme a transfer in of £0.5m from the General Fund Reserve will be required 
in 2018/19 to ensure funds are available through to the end of 2020/21.

 Maintaining revenue balances of at least 25% of NBR. The forecast shows that 
the deficit budgets during the period will reduce the closing balances at the end of 
2020/21 to £5.7m or 45% of NBR for 2020/21, although this can only be done 
with further savings in 2018/19 and subsequent years.

The Housing Revenue Account

63. The balance on the HRA at 31 March 2018 is expected to be £2.022m, after a surplus  
of £494,000 in 2016/17 and a deficit of £1.674m in 2017/18. The estimates for 2017/18 
have been compiled on the self-financing basis and so the negative subsidy payments 
have been replaced with borrowing costs.

64. The process of Rent Restructuring to bring Council rents and Housing Association 
rents more in line with each other is no longer with us. What we have for the next three 
years is a requirement to reduce rents by 1%. This change was one of several that 
have impacted on the HRA Business Plan and a review will be undertaken during 
2017/18 to determine the necessary measures to respond to these changes.

65. Members are recommended to agree the budgets for 2017/18 and 2016/17 revised 
and to note that although there is a deficit in 2017/18 the HRA has adequate ongoing 
balances.

 The Capital Programme

66. The Capital Programme at Annex 6 shows the expenditure previously agreed by 
Cabinet.  Members have stated that priority will be given to capital schemes that will 
generate revenue in subsequent periods and this has been emphasised by stating that 
new borrowing should only be taken out to finance schemes with positive revenue 
consequences. This position has been included in previous Capital Strategies and has 
been reinforced by the new position that capital spending will require borrowing and 
thus impacts on the general fund revenue balance through interest payments.

67. Annex 6f sets out the estimated position on capital receipts for the next four years. 
Members will note that even with a substantial capital programme, which totals nearly  
£125m over five years, it is anticipated that the Council will still have £1.7m of capital 
receipt balances at the end of the period (although these are one-four-one amounts to 
be used in the house building programme). It should be noted that a number of 
schemes are currently being considered and that these could involve  additional 
expenditure to fund developments. 

Risk Assessment and the Level of Balances

68. The Local Government Act 2003 (s 25) introduced a specific personal duty on the 
“Chief Financial Officer” (CFO) to report to the Authority on the robustness of the 
estimates for the purposes of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. The Act 
requires Members to have regard to the report when determining the Council’s budget 
requirement for 2017/18.  Where this advice is not accepted, this should be formally 
recorded within the minutes of the Council meeting. The Council at its meeting on the 
21 February will consider the recommendations of the Cabinet on the budget for 
2017/18 and will determine the planned level of the Council’s balances. Members will 



consider the report of the CFO at that meeting. 
The Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18

69. Since 2004/05 it has been necessary to set affordable borrowing limits, limits for the 
prudential indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy. These elements of the 
budget requirements will be set out in a separate report to Cabinet on 2 February.

70. Due to the £185m of debt for the HRA self-financing the Council is no longer debt free 
and the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy have been amended 
for this. Ongoing difficulties persist in financial markets but higher capital requirements 
have eased concerns about some banks, Arlingclose still advise a very restricted 
counter party list but have allowed some increase in suggested investment periods.

71. The size of the Capital Programme means additional borrowing will be required during 
2017/18. Members have indicated that borrowing should only be undertaken to finance 
schemes that produce net savings overall and this principle will be included in the 
updated Treasury Management Strategy. 

Resource Implications:
The report details proposed growth items and potential savings, the implications are set out 
above and will vary depending on the course of action decided by Members.

Legal and Governance Implications:
None.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:
Items related to the Safer, Cleaner, Greener initiative are included in the report.

Consultation Undertaken:
This Committee previously considered the draft growth lists and various invest to save 
suggestions.

Background Papers:
Financial Issues Paper – see agenda of 14 July 2016
Draft Growth List – see agenda of 10 November 2016

Impact Assessments:
The Directorate proposing the growth or savings will have considered the equalities impacts 
for each budget proposal.

The report sets out some of the key areas of financial risk to the authority. At this time the 
Council is well placed to meet such challenges, although if the necessary savings highlighted 
are not actively pursued problems could arise in the medium term.





Annex 1

2015/16 2016/17

Actual Original Probable Gross Gross Net

Estimate Outturn Expenditure Income Expenditure

2017/18 Budget

GENERAL FUND ESTIMATE SUMMARY

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

1,095 1,174 1,317 Chief Executive 1,459 1,459 

5,212 3,634 3,377 Communities 5,341 1,734 3,607 

2,637 3,116 2,871 Governance 4,918 1,883 3,035 

8,857 9,275 10,786 Neighbourhoods 18,697 8,858 9,839 

2,815 2,649 2,701 Resources 38,795 36,363 2,432 

(2,190) (2,731) (3,138) Other Items 2,427 (2,427)

18,426 17,117 17,914 Net Cost of Services 69,210 51,265 17,945 

(679) (378) (375) Interest and Investment Income 196 (196)

628 204 258 Interest Payable (Inc. HRA) 172 172 

1,477 1,520 1,545 Pensions Interest/Admin 1,545 1,545 

3,151 70 156 Revenue Contributions to Capital 176 176 

23,003 18,533 19,498 Net Operating Expenditure 71,103 51,461 19,642 

(4,882) (2,601) (2,889) Depreciation Reversals & Other adj 2,840 (2,840)

(2,021) (36) (620) Contribution to/(from) General Fund  0 108 (108)

(376) (59) (25) Contribution to/(from) Other Reserves 42 (42)

68 (810) (1,279) Contribution to/(from) DDF/ITS 2,204 (2,204)

(1,609) (1,811) (1,494) IAS 19 Adjustment 1,494 (1,494)

14,183 13,216 13,191 To be met from Government Grants 71,103 58,149 12,954 

and Local Taxpayers

17,176 12,714 12,950 Continuing Services Budget 13,475 

546 949 1,408 CSB - Growth 595 

(1,142) (411) (747) CSB - Savings (1,008)

(596) 538 661 Total Growth (Net) (413)

16,580 13,252 13,611 Total Continuing Services Budget 13,062 

1,984 2,106 3,099 DDF/ITS - Expenditure 2,932 

(2,052) (1,296) (1,620) DDF - One Off Savings (728)

(68) 810 1,479 

Total District Development 

Fund/Invest to Save 2,204 

(2,329) (846) (1,899) Appropriations to/(from) other Reserves (2,312)

14,183 13,216 13,191 12,954 
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive Corporate Policy Making Flexible Working and Accomodation Review (100)

`

Total Chief Executive (100) 0 0 0 0 0 

Communitites Affordable Housing Legal fees B3Living (5) (5)

Community Arts Programme Additional Income (Savings made in expenditure) (4) (4)

Safeguarding Safeguarding Officers 50 51 

Safeguarding Recharge to HRA (31) (31)

Homelessness Advice Additional post 30 

Homelessness Advice Homelessness Reviews/Rough Sleepers 12 

Total Communities 10 11 42 0 0 0 

Governance Building Control Fees & Charges (25)

Building Control Ring Fenced Account 25 

Conservation Policy Bring Listed Building Service in house (5)

Development Control Fees & Charges (75) (125)

Development Control Pre Application Consultation Fees (10) (10)

Governance Admin Training 9 10 5 

Governance Admin Equipment New 6 

Internal Audit Corporate Fraud Team 10 5 8 

Internal Audit Shared Service (GF element) (29)

Legal Services Fees & Charges (6)

Local Land Charges Reduction Re Fees & Charges 12 

Members Allowances Increase in Basic Allowances 50 43 7 

Planning Appeals Fees & Charges (4)

Public Relations & Information Committee Attendance 5 

Total Governance (16) (98) 20 0 0 0 
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Neighbourhoods Animal Welfare Budget Savings (16) (16)

Countrycare Additional Income (12) 0 

Engineering, Drainage & Water New Post 27 37 

Grounds Maintenance Service Review (GF element) (15)

Land and Property Oakwood Hill Units (8) (8)

Land and Property Brooker Road (12) (107)

Land and Property Greenyards (2) (2)

Land and Property Epping Forest Shopping Park (490) (1,450) (220)

Land and Property David Lloyd Centre (69)

Land and Property Broadway Gate development (100) (250)

Land and Property Rental Income - Shops (11)

Leisure Management Savings from New Contract (75) 0 (250) (300) (350)

North Weald Airfield Additional Income (22)

Off Street Parking Parking Fee Increases (31) (72)

Off Street Parking New Chargeable Parking Spaces (ITS) (11) (4)

Off Street Parking Machine Maintenance and collections 5 5 8 

Off Street Parking Additional Staffing 32 

Off Street Parking New Management Contract (ITS) (88)

Off Street Parking Lea Valley Management Fee (ITS) (2) (1)

Off Street Parking Vere Road Pay & Display (ITS) (5) (5)

Planning Policy Group Increase in Staffing 75 75 

Waste Management Inter Authority Agreement, reduced ECC Income 19 19 

Waste Management Waste Contract 427 

Waste Management Additional Staffing 31 26 

Neighbourhoods Savings (2)

Total Neighbourhoods 13 360 (913) (1,560) (770) (350)
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Directorate Service £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Resources Cashiers Self Service Machines (ITS) (15) (14) (8)

Civic Offices Solar Panel Energy Saving (3) (5)

Civic Offices Non-Domestic Rates 68 

Civic Offices Cleaning contract 3 14 

Finance Miscellaneous Car Leasing (excluding HRA) (15) (35) (25)

Housing Benefits Administration Admin Reductions 73 59 42 

Housing Benefits Non Hra Rent Rebates 7 29 25 

Human Resources Apprenticeship Levy (Net) 69 

Human Resources Apprentices 60 

ICT Printer Migration (7) (13)

Revenues Restructure (9) (9)

Resources Savings (4) (9)

Total Resources 38 17 223 0 0 0 

Other Items Investment Interest Reduction due to use of balances 100 157 93 

New Homes Bonus 122 1,075 202 531 

Council Tax Collection Technical Agreement Contributions (200)

All Directorates Additional Employers National Insurance 450 371 

Pensions Deficit Payments 43 43 22 31 

Total CSB 538 661 (413) (463) (537) 181 
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DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive Chief Executive Policy Group Transformation Staffing 77 78 90 58 

Transformation External Partnerships 100 

Transformation Transformation Projects 20 80 

Total Chief Executive 77 98 270 58 0 0 

Communitites Communities Externally Funded Projects 86 128 110

Communities Externally Funded Projects (86) (128) (110)

Communities Museum Store License (Lease) 17 17

Homelessness Legal Challenges 20 20 20 

Private Sector Housing Landlord Accreditation Scheme 1 1 1 

Safer Communities Analysts post 34 15 

Safer Communities Analysts post (30)

Safer Communities CCTV Trainee Assistant post 19 9 20 20 8

Youth Council Enabling Fund 8 8 

Grant - Citizens Advice Bureau CAB Debt Advisors 4

Total Communitites 69 70 45 20 8 0 

Governance Building Control Fees & Charges (40)

Conservation Policy Consultant Fees & Grants (5)

Development Control Pre Application Consultation Fees (10) (30) (13)

Development Control Fees & Charges (75) (175) (175)

Development Control Group Trainee Contaminated Land Officer 22 15 23 10 

Development Control Group Trainee Planning Officer 45 24 45 27 

Development Control Group Agency Staff 30 

Development Management Administrative Assistant 10 9 13 

Development Management Additional Temporary staffing 27 27 28 

Development Management Planning Validation Officer 26 26 

Development Management Document Scanning 68 79 113 113 

Elections Savings no district elections (41)

Electoral Registration Individual Registration Costs 25 37 23
Electoral Registration Individual Registration Grant (23)

Enforcement / Trees & Lanscape Technical Assistant - Conservation 11 7

Legal Services Transformation Programme 27 17 10

Legal Services Additional Income (10)

Local Land Charges Government Grant - New Burdens (8)

Planning Appeals Contingency for Appeals 45 10 41 36 

Standards Committee Contribution from Other Local Authorities (5)

Total Governance 170 (53) 107 235 0 0 
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Neighbourhoods Contaminated Land & Water Quality Contaminated land investigations 64 35 79 50 

Countrycare BRIE - SLA 4 4 4

Economic Development Economic Development Strategy 4 8

Economic Development Tourism Task Force 35 35 

Economic Development Town Centres Support 50 40 52 

Economic Development Portas Funding 9 9 

Asset Rationalisation Council Asset Rationalisation 27 48 61 

Asset Rationalisation New Development Project Officer 16 22

Food Safety Inspections 4 

Forward Planning Local Plan 552 1,178 1,028 237 

Forward Planning Neighbourhood Planning 6 3 

Highways General Fund Contribution to ECC 50 50 

Land and Property David Lloyd Centre (107)

Land and Property Oakwood Hill Ind Est (15)

Land and Property Epping Forest Shopping Park Security 12 

Land and Property Rental Income - Shops (21)

Leisure Management New Management Contract 65 268 9 12 

Off street parking Payment to NEPP for redundancies 20

Parks & Grounds Open Spaces - Tree Planting 10 10 

Parks & Grounds Survey of River Roding errosion 15

Waste Management Replacement Bins 53 10

Waste Management DCLG recycling reward scheme 40 218 

Waste Management Additional Sacks and Recycling payment 221 

Neighbourhoods Salary Savings to fund restructure 30 

Total Neighbourhoods 874 1,601 1,563 555 9 12 
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2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Resources Accounts Payable Implementation of E-Invoicing 2 7

Building Maintenance - Non HRA Planned Building Maintenance Programme 110 103 104 99 152 122

Cashiers Consultants fees 7

Cashiers License fees 6

Council Tax Benefits Previous Year Clawback (15) (17)

Council Tax Collection Collection Investment (47) (57) (57)

Council Tax Collection Local Council Tax New Burdens Expenditure - E-Services 108 101 

Housing Benefits Administration Hardship & Compliance (82) (71) (71)

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Online Forms 18 15 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Data Matching 60 60 

Housing Benefits Administration Benefits Specific Grants - Unallocated (51) 20 

Housing Benefits Administration Atlas upgrades 15 

Housing Benefits Administration Atlas upgrades (15)

Housing Benefits Hardship & Compliance - Benefits Officers 62 27 58 58 43

Housing Benefits Benefits Specific Grants - Furniture 2 

Revenues Temporary Additional Staffing 234 149 207 104

Sundry Non Distributable Costs Emergency Premises Works 8 4 9 

Total Resources 459 285 270 261 195 122 

Total Service Specific District Development Fund 1,649 2,001 2,255 1,129 212 134 

Tranistional Grant (54) (54) (53)

New Homes Bonus (581) (588)

Council Tax Collection Technical Agreement Contributions (316) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200)

Pensions Deficit Payments (8)

698 1,159 1,994 929 12 (66)
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2016/17 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Chief Executive Customer Services Software prototype Capital 6

Civic Offices Accomodation reveiw Revenue 83

0 0 89 0 0 0 0

Communities Homelessness Rental Loans Scheme Revenue 30 30 30 30

Museum Resilience Contribution Revenue 20

30 0 50 30 30 0 0

Neighbourhoods Car Parking Replacement LED lighting Capital 50 20 70

Car Parking Termination of contract with NEPP Revenue 11 26

Car Parking New Car Parks Capital 40

Car Parking ICT infrastructure  Capital 75

Car Parking Lea Valley pay & display Capital 15

Car Parking Vere Road Pay & Display Capital 51

Car Parking Vere Road Pay & Display Revenue 4

Grounds Maintenance Training Revenue 2 2

North Weald Airfield Extension to Vehicle Compound Capital 12

52 11 135 180 0 0 0

Resources Civic Offices Alterations to cashiers hall Revenue 10 10

Civic Offices Reception area structural survey Capital 15

Cashiers Two payment kiosks Capital 20 20

ICT Ariel Camera System Revenue 1 1

30 1 46 0 0 0 0

112 12 320 210 30 0 0
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Medium Term Financial Strategy

Introduction 

1. For a number of years as part of the Council’s sound financial planning 
arrangements a four-year financial strategy has been prepared. This document 
allows a considered view to be taken of spending and resources. Without a 
medium term financial strategy finances would be managed on an annual basis 
leading to sudden expansions and contractions in services. Clearly such volatility 
would lead to waste and be confusing for stakeholders. 

2. Managing this Council’s finances has been made easier by isolating one off 
fluctuations (District Development Fund or DDF) from the ongoing core services 
(Continuing Service Budgets or CSB). This distinction highlights the differing 
effects in the medium term of approving different types of initiative. 

3. A key part of the strategy is future rises in Council Tax and the Council has a 
stated ambition to remain a low tax authority in the long term. To achieve this 
over the long term it is important to avoid the gimmick of one-off reductions. For 
2017/18 it appears that most authorities across Essex will be increasing charges 
to just below the referendum limit.  

4. At its 14 July 2016 meeting this Committee decided to recommend a 0% increase 
in the Council Tax. This recommendation was adopted by Cabinet on 1 
September 2016. 

Previous Medium Term Financial Strategy 

5. The July meeting of the Cabinet Committee considered the annual Financial 
Issues Paper and an updated medium term financial strategy. At that time 
Members attention was drawn to a number of areas of significant uncertainty. Key 
amongst those were the structural reforms to the financing of local authorities 
through the local retention of NNDR and proposed changes to New Homes 
Bonus. The general state of domestic and European economies following the 
Brexit vote was a concern although most of the key income streams were now 
showing improvement. There were also questions over welfare reform, 
development opportunities and the Transformation Programme. 

6. Against this background of risk and uncertainty a forecast was constructed that 
set a target of £13.11m for CSB expenditure for 2017/18 and maintained the 
requirement for annual CSB savings over the forecast period. At this time deficit 
budgets were anticipated for each year of the forecast, although these were 
reducing at the end of the forecast.  

7. At that time the predicted General Fund balance at 1 April 2020 of £6.86m 
represented 55% of the anticipated Net Budget Requirement (NBR) for 2019/20 
and was therefore somewhat higher than the guideline of 25%. It was also 
predicted at that time that there would be £1.3m left in the DDF at 1 April 2020.



Updated Medium Term Financial Strategy

8. In the period since the Financial Issues Paper the Government has provided the 
draft settlement figures for the period up to and including 2019/20. The reductions 
in grant are in line with what had been anticipated, with Revenue Support Grant 
going negative by the end of the period. However, the reductions in New Homes 
Bonus were surprisingly large and involved the imposition of a baseline that was 
significantly higher than the one that had been included as a possibility in the 
consultation. In constructing the forecast it has been necessary to make certain 
assumptions, these are set out below: 

a) CSB Growth – the net savings required for 2017/18 have been found and the 
CSB figure is very close to the target established in July. Budgets will be re-
visited during the course of 2017/18 to seek further reductions, particularly 
areas like waste management that have seen growth. In common with the 
earlier version of the strategy, target CSB savings are included for the period 
2018/19 to 2020/21. Additional development control income, the new leisure 
management contract and the shopping park have helped achieve the 
savings required for 2017/18. However, on top of known predicted savings, 
net savings targets of £300,000 for 2018/19, £250,000 for 2019/20 and 
£150,000 for 2020/21 are needed. 

b) DDF – all of the known items for the four-year period have been included and 
at the end of the period a balance of £0.2m is still available. This is only 
possible after the transfer in of £0.5m from the General Fund Reserve in 
2018/19 due to the high level of expenditure on the Local Plan.  

c) Grant Funding – the amounts included are those from the draft settlement, 
including the negative amount in 2019/20. 

d) Other Funding – the amounts included for New Homes Bonus have been 
drastically reduced in line with the draft settlement. Only limited growth in 
funding has been anticipated from growth in the non-domestic rating list. It 
has been assumed that the allowance for losses on appeals will be adequate 
but there are hundreds of appeals still outstanding, including one against the 
largest item on our rating list. It has been assumed that the revised opening 
date for the retail park will be achieved.

e) Council Tax Increase – Members have indicated that they wish to freeze the 
charge for the length of the strategy.

9. This revised medium term financial strategy has deficits throughout the period, 
although these are reducing and the use of reserves in 2020/21 is only £78,000. 
The predicted revenue balance at the end of the period is £5.7m, which 
represents 45% of the NBR for 2020/21 and thus comfortably exceeds the target 
of 25%. 

10. It is worth repeating that savings of £0.7m are still to be identified for the last 
three years of the strategy and that identified savings of £2.33m in 2018/19 and 
2019/20 will have to be delivered. In approving the medium term financial 
strategy Members are asked to note these targets. The strategy will be monitored 
during the year and updated for the July 2017 meeting of the Finance and 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee. 
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ORIGINAL REVISED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

12,714 Continuing Services Budget 12,950 13,475 13,637 13,413 12,786

949 CSB - Growth 1,408 595 1,097 233 531

-411 CSB - Savings -747 -1,008 -1,560 -770 -350

0 Additional Savings Target 0 0 -300 -250 -150

13,252 Total C.S.B 13,611 13,062 12,874 12,626 12,817

810 One - off Expenditure 1,479 2,204 959 12 -66

14,062 Total Net Operating Expenditure 15,090 15,266 13,833 12,638 12,751

-112 Contribution to/from (-) Other Res -320 -210 -30 0 0

-698 Contribution to/from (-) DDF Balances -1,159 -1,994 -929 -12 66

-36 Contribution to/from (-) Balances -420 -108 -112 -139 -78

13,216 Net Budget Requirement 13,191 12,954 12,762 12,487 12,739

FINANCING

1,329 RSG-Parish Support Grant 1,380 610 193 0 0

3,982 District Non-Domestic Rates Precept 3,979 4,445 4,561 4,359 4,490

400 Section 31 Grant 650 0 0 0 0

7,774 District Council Tax Precept 7,774 7,889 8,008 8,128 8,249

-269 Collection Fund Adjustment -592 10 0 0 0

To be met from Government 

13,216 Grants and Local Tax Payers 13,191 12,954 12,762 12,487 12,739

Band D Council Tax 148.77 148.77 148.77 148.77 148.77

Percentage Increase   % 0 0 0 0

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2020/21



Annex 5 (b)

REVISED FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

REVENUE BALANCES £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance B/forward 7,272 6,652 6,544 5,932 5,793

Transfer out -200 0 -500 0 0

Surplus/Deficit(-) for year -420 -108 -112 -139 -78

Balance C/Forward 6,652 6,544 5,932 5,793 5,715

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT FUND

Balance B/forward 3,742 2,583 589 160 148

Transfer in 0 0 500 0 66

Transfer Out -1,159 -1,994 -929 -12 0

Balance C/Forward 2,583 589 160 148 214

CAPITAL FUND (inc Cap Receipts)

Balance B/forward 3,788 5,169 198 299 1,368

New Usable Receipts 5,425 7,061 1,696 1,733 845 

Use of Capital Receipts -4,044 -12,032 -1,595 -664 -512

Balance C/Forward 5,169 198 299 1,368 1,701

TOTAL BALANCES 14,404 7,331 6,391 7,309 7,630

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2020/21



Annex 6(a)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

EXPENDITURE

Resources 964 1,110 813 394 292 3,573 

Neighbourhoods 20,036 7,620 30 30 30 27,746 

Communities 440 688 303 90 40 1,561 

Total General Fund 21,440 9,418 1,146 514 362 32,880 

Total HRA 20,692 28,064 14,889 11,568 11,568 86,781 

Total Capital Expenditure on Council 

Assets 42,132 37,482 16,035 12,082 11,930 119,661 

Total Capital Loans 80 150 150 150 150 680 

Total Revenue Expenditure Financed 

From Capital under Statute
865 1,053 800 800 800 4,318 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 43,077 38,685 16,985 13,032 12,880 124,659 

FUNDING

Government Grant for DFGs 617 500 500 500 500 2,617 

Other Government Capital Grants 75 70 70 70 70 355 

Private Funding 768 300 300 300 300 1,968 0 

Total Grants 1,460 870 870 870 870 4,940 

General Fund 21,355 1,651 0 0 0 23,006 

Total Borrowing 21,355 1,651 0 0 0 23,006 

General Fund 0 7,990 1,146 514 362 10,012 

HRA 4,044 4,042 299 0 0 8,385 

REFCuS & Loans 0 0 150 150 150 450 0 

Total Capital Receipts 4,044 12,032 1,595 664 512 18,847 

Direct GF Revenue Funding 150 180 0 0 0 330 

Direct HRA Revenue Funding 5,367 6,580 4,521 3,548 3,548 23,564 

HRA Major Repairs Reserve 10,701 14,770 9,999 7,950 7,950 51,370 

HRA Self- Financing Reserve 0 2,602 0 0 0 2,602 

Total Revenue Contributions 16,218 24,132 14,520 11,498 11,498 77,866 

TOTAL 43,077 38,685 16,985 13,032 12,880 124,659 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST



Annex 6(b)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Resources

Planned Maintenance Programme 507 664 813 394 292 2,670 

ICT Projects 352 446 0 0 0 798 

Customer Services Programme 15 0 0 0 0 15 

Additional Equipment & Systems 90 0 0 0 0 90 

Total 964 1,110 813 394 292 3,573 

Neighbourhoods

Langston Road Shopping Park 11,086 7,190 0 0 0 18,276 

Oakwood Hill Depot 703 0 0 0 0 703 

St John's Road Development Epping 7,096 0 0 0 0 7,096 

Consideration for surrender of lease 990 0 0 0 0 990 

Hillhouse Development 0 130 0 0 0 130 

Car Parking Schemes 45 222 0 0 0 267 

Waste Management Equipment 0 28 0 0 0 28 

N W Airfield Vehicle Compound 12 0 0 0 0 12 

Flood Alleviation Schemes 11 20 0 0 0 31 

Grounds Maint Plant & Equipment 93 30 30 30 30 213 

Total 20,036 7,620 30 30 30 27,746 

Communities

Museum Development 32 0 0 0 0 32 

Purchase Bridgeman House, W Abbey 0 297 0 0 0 297 

CCTV Systems 87 151 13 50 0 301 

Housing Estate Parking 321 240 290 40 40 931 

Total 440 688 303 90 40 1,561 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 21,440 9,418 1,146 514 362 32,880 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST



Annex 6(c)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

Housing Revenue Account £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

New House Building 9,331 13,224 1,921 0 0 24,476 

Heating/Rewiring/Water Tanks 3,635 2,983 3,855 3,155 3,210 16,838 

Windows/Doors 1,069 1,224 1,832 1,541 1,429 7,095 

Roofing 1,376 1,265 1,483 1,509 1,445 7,078 

Other Planned Maintenance 127 408 404 371 350 1,660 

Structural Schemes 700 500 800 700 700 3,400 

Kitchen & Bathroom Replacements 3,048 3,452 3,712 3,412 3,544 17,168 

Garages & Environmental Improvements 658 1,041 462 460 470 3,091 

North Weald Depot 70 3,130 0 0 0 3,200 

Disabled Adaptations 430 450 450 450 450 2,230 

Other Repairs and Maintenance 223 228 220 220 220 1,111 

Capital Service Enhancements 92 409 0 0 0 501 

Housing Repairs Vehicles 108 50 50 50 50 308 

Less Work on Leasehold Properties (175) (300) (300) (300) (300) (1,375)

TOTAL HRA 20,692 28,064 14,889 11,568 11,568 86,781 

Annex 6(d)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

Capital Loans £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Private Sector Housing Loans 80 150 150 150 150 680 

TOTAL CAPITAL LOANS 80 150 150 150 150 680 

Annex 6(e)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

REFCuS £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Parking Review Schemes 60 253 0 0 0 313 

Disabled Facilities Grants 630 500 500 500 500 2,630 

Work on HRA Leasehold Properties 175 300 300 300 300 1,375 

TOTAL REFCuS 865 1,053 800 800 800 4,318 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST

REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM CAPITAL UNDER STATUTE

2016/17  to 2020/21 FORECAST

CAPITAL LOANS FOR PRIVATE HOUSING ASSISTANCE

2016/17  to 2020/21 FORECAST



Annex 6(f)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Receipts Generation

Housing Revenue Account 6,755 4,221 3,377 3,377 3,377 21,107 

General Fund 3,007 5,815 851 888 0 10,561 

Total Receipts 9,762 10,036 4,228 4,265 3,377 31,668 

Receipts Analysis

Usable Receipts 4,406 6,957 1,592 1,733 845 15,533 

Available for Replacement Homes 1,019 104 104 0 0 1,227 

Payment to Govt Pool 4,337 2,975 2,532 2,532 2,532 14,908 

Total Receipts 9,762 10,036 4,228 4,265 3,377 31,668 

Usable Capital Receipt Balances

Opening Balance 3,788 5,169 198 299 1,368 3,788 

Usable Receipts Arising 5,425 7,061 1,696 1,733 845 16,760 

Use of Capital Receipts (4,044) (12,032) (1,595) (664) (512) (18,847)

Closing Balance 5,169 198 299 1,368 1,701 1,701 

Annex 6(g)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Opening Balance 12,291 9,143 2,149 0 0 12,291 

Major Repairs Allowance 7,553 7,776 7,850 7,950 7,950 39,079 

Use of MRR (10,701) (14,770) (9,999) (7,950) (7,950) (51,370)

Closing Balance 9,143 2,149 0 0 0 0 

Annex 6(h)

      2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 5 Year

Revised 

Estimate

Original 

Estimate
Forecast Forecast Forecast Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Opening Balance 12,720 12,720 10,118 13,298 16,424 12,720 

Contribution from HRA 0 0 3,180 3,126 3,180 9,486 

Use of Self Financing Reserve 0 (2,602) 0 0 0 (2,602)

Closing Balance 12,720 10,118 13,298 16,424 19,604 19,604 

 2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST

MAJOR REPAIRS RESERVE

 2016/17 to 2020/21 FORECAST

HRA SELF FINANCING RESERVE
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